Corporation) (the “Company”) was incorporated on 10 June 

1998. It has an authorized capital stock of Six Billion Pesos (Php6,000,000,000.00) divided into Six 

Hundred Billion (600,000,000,000) common shares with par value of P0.01 per share. Out of its 

authorized capital stock, Two Hundred Ninety Two Billion Six Hundred Eighty Six Million Three Hundred 

Forty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Seven (292,686,349,297) shares are outstanding. Each share 

of stock of the Company is a voting stock with voting rights equal to every other outstanding shares of 

stock. 

The Company was under the control of Vantage Equities, Inc. until 14 October 2015. On 7 July 2015,

[...]

Effective 22 June 2018, the Company has changed its principal business address to Unit 504, Galleria 

Corporate Center, EDSA corner Ortigas Ave., Brgy. Ugong Norte, Quezon City. 

In December 2019, the Company purchased additional 389,530 shares of JDVC from its existing 

stockholders for Two Hundred Sixty-Seven Million Six Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php267,600,000.00) 

resulting to an increase in the Company’s ownership of JDVC to  90.47%. 

On 31 August 2021, the Company issued an additional Twelve Billion Three Hundred Fifty Million 

(12,350,000,000) common shares of the Company pursuant to a follow-on offering of the Company’s 

shares. 

Purpose 

The current primary purpose of the Company is to invest in, purchase, or otherwise acquire and own, 

hold, use, sell, assign, transfer, lease, mortgage, guarantee, exchange, develop or otherwise dispose